ABS and MBS, were nevertheless further refined.

• Making available of a minimum level of liquidity
or assets that can be realised at any time in an amount
of at least EUR 4 billion or around 20% of the invest-
ments under own management as the prevailing illi-
quidity of secondary markets that had begun in Sep-
tember 2008 continued and in view of the risks
arising in connection with the acceptance of LOCs
by ceding companies.

32

Management report  risk report

Rating
Bearer debt securities Registered debt securities,

debentures and loans Bond funds Sundry loans

in % in EUR million in % in EUR million in % in EUR million in % in EUR million

AAA 72.9 2,026.6 21.8 238.8 – – – –

AA 18.4 512.2 47.9 525.8 96.5 102,2 – –

A 6.2 171.6 28.7 315.0 – – 9.2 5.0

BBB 2.2 60.8 1.6 17.5 – – 90.8 49.2

<BBB 0.3 9.1 – – 3.5 3.7 – –

Total 100.0 2,780.3 100.0 1,097.1 100.0 105.9 100.0 54.2

Rating structure of our fixed-income securities

Portfolio Scenario Portfolio change based on fair
value in EUR million

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points (88.1)

Yield increase +100 basis points (171.2)

Yield decrease - 50 basis points 87.2

Yield decrease - 100 basis points 179.4

Fair value as at 31.12.2008 4,139.2

Equities Share prices +10% 1.1

Share prices +20% 2.1

Share prices - 10 % (1.1)

Share prices - 20 % (2.1)

Fair value as at 31.12.2008 10.6

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of our securities as at the balance sheet date

Of the corporate bonds totalling EUR 689.2 million held
by our company, EUR 598.8 million was issued by entities
in the financial sector. Of this amount, EUR 586.3 million

was attributable to banks. The vast majority of these
bank bonds (almost 90%) were rated “A” or better.

33

Management report  risk report

Credit risks

The credit risk consists primarily of the complete or parti-
al failure of the counterparty and the associated default
on payment. Also significant, however, is the so-called